While age and medical care levels are not 
exhaustive of these factors, 272 of DC Code offenders currently in the Federal Bureau of Prisons 
(BOP) are age 60 and above, and eighty-two (82) are coded as medical care level 3 and level 4.   

As of August 18, 2020, two hundred and forty-eight (248) cases had been filed in Superior 
Court.  Of those, one hundred and four (104) cases have been decided.  Of those, twenty-nine 
(29) persons had been granted compassionate release as a result of the new legislation. As of 
September 14th, the filings increased to three hundred and fourteen (314), and the number of 
decided cases grew to one hundred and thirty-three (133).  In total to date, thirty-eight (38) 
persons have been granted compassionate release.    

Data is being collected by Superior Court about the age, length of sentence, and medical 
conditions noted in each motion. However, the data must also address answer key questions